## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1986

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 152

(By Mr. Del Farley + Del Fry)

## ENROLLED H. B. 152

(By Delegate Farley and Delegate Fry)

[Passed May 20, 1986; in effect July 1, 1986.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenues remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, to the Insurance Commissioner, Acct. No. 6160, supplementing chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Executive Budget Document, at regular session, setting forth therein revenue estimates and financial statements in respect of the general revenue fund; and

Whereas, The Governor subsequently revised such estimates and financial statements, with the latest revision being submitted to the Legislature by Executive Message No. 1 of May 15, 1986 from which it appears that there now remains unappropriated a balance in the state fund, general revenue, available for further appropriation during the fiscal year 1986-87, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 6160, chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following sum to the designated line item:

1	TITLE II. APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3	BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
4	86—Insurance Commissioner
5	(WV Code Chapter 33)
6	Acct. No. 6160
7	2 Annual Increment \$ 3,744
8 9 10	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to provide additional funds for annual increment purposes of the insurance commissioner, with such additional amount being available for expenditure in
2	fiscal year 1986-87.

I, DONALD L. KOPP, Clerk of the House of Delegates, and as such Clerk, Keeper of the Rolls of the Legislature of West Virginia, hereby certify that the foregoing bill, H. B. 152, disapproved by the Governor on the 28th day of May, 1986, was subsequently repassed by the Legislature, notwithstanding the objections of the Governor, on the 30th day of May, 1986.

Donald L. Kopp Clerk of the House of Delegates and Keeper of the Rolls of the

Legislature.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee duse Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect July 1, 1986. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Deleg President of the Senate the House of Delegates day of .....

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 5/12/86

Time 3:30p.m.

## RECEIVED 1890 JAN -9 PM 1: 19

OFFREE OF WELL MARGANA.
SCHOOLFARY BE SAME